
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING 	 BEFORE THE * 
AND VARIANCE 
W side of Park Heights Avenue, 220 feet SW * DEPUTY ZONING 
ofHunting Tweed Drive 
4th Election District COMMISSIONER* 
2nd Councilmanic District 
(11814 Park Heights Avenue) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

D. Modell for Lenore Orrick Trust Property * 
Petitioner Case No. 2008-0584-SPHA * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of 
, 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by David Modell on behalf of the legal owner of 

the property, the Lenore Orrick Trust. Petitioner is requesting Special Hearing relief in 

aq:ordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as 

i 
follows: 

I 

I 

I • To construct a swimming pool and perform grading in a riverine flood plain as described 
I in Sections 32-4-414 and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.); and 

• 	 To utilize an existing two-story wood frame structure (formerly used as a tenant 
dwelling) as a guesthouse. 

Petitioner is also requesting Variance relief as follows: 

• 	 From Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow an 
accessory two-story wood frame structure (formerly used as a tenant dwelling) in the 
front yard in lieu of the rear yard; and 

• 	 From Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an accessory structure (swimming pool) in 
the front yard in lieu of the rear yard; and 

• 	 From Section 300.l.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an accessory two-story wood frame 
structure (formerly used as a tenant dwelling) to have a height of 30 feet in lieu of the 
required maximum height of 15 feet. 
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I 

Th~ subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan which was 
! 

mdt-ked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. I 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief and on behalf 

of !Petitioner David Modell was Bruce Doak with Gerhold Cross & Etzel, Ltd. Mr. Doak is the 

pJfessional surveyor who prepared the site plan and presented Petitioner's case at the public 

hearing. Arthur H. Adler, President of both the Huntington Homeowner's Association and the 

Valley Crest Homeowner's Association appeared as an interested citizen? There were no 

Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the public hearing. 

Testimony and evidence concerning the subject property and requested relief was 

presented by Bruce Doak. Mr. Doak proffered that the subject property is an irregular-shaped 

property containing approximately 13.9 acres ofland zoned R.C.2. The property is located south 

of Park Heights A venue near the intersection of Hunting Tweed Drive in the Owings Mills area 

of Baltimore County. Mr. Doak submitted an aerial photograph of the subject property, which 

was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 4. Mr. Doak also submitted a 

number of photographs, which provided an overview of the layout of the subject property and 

surrounding area. The photographs were marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' 

Exhibits 3A through 3M. To accompany the photographs, Mr. Doak also submitted a marked 

copy of the site plan, which was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 2. 

The marked site plan served as a photo key -- identifying the location and vantage point of each 

of the accompanying photographs. 

I The site plan was redlined to reflect several updated conditions such as the construction of the proposed pool in an 
east to west direction rather than north to south. 

2 Mr. Adler, a Partner with Caves Valley Partners, a real estate firm, briefly appeared and testified that he and the 
organizations he represents fully support Petitioner's requests for zoning relief. 
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The evidence and testimony also revealed that the property is a large, primarily wooded 

pi~ce of land accessible from a long access road to the north of the property. The access road 

fir~t leads south through a wooded area where an existing accessory structure, formerly used as a 

teJant house, can be seen in the northeast section of the property. The access road then 
I 

cohtinues in a southwest direction, passing several large ponds and eventually ending in a circle 

behind an existing large, single-family dwelling in the southwest region of the property . . 
Petitioner's Exhibits 3A and 3E provide closer views of the existing primary dwelling and the 

accessory structure, respectively. The primary dwelling is a striking, two-story brick building 

that faces east, towards the majQrity of the property. The area behind the primary dwelling is 
I 

steeply sloped and largely wooded. The accessory structure is also an attractive, well-maintained 

building that is colonial in style with white pillars and an open deck area that faces west towards 

the majority of the property. 

Further evidence revealed that the two structures have existed on the property since 1925, 

long ,before the B.C.Z.R. came into existence. The accessory structure was originally used as a 
, 

tenant house. As the tenant house is no longer needed and in an effort to keep the structure in 

good condition with use from time to time, Petitioner is now seeking the necessary zoning relief 

to 'permit the structure to be used as a guesthouse. Petitioner is also requesting relief to construct 

a pool in the rear of the guesthouse towards the northeast corner of the property. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of 

the record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated July 24, 

2008, which indicate that the property is within'the Caves Valley National Register Historic 

District. Planning defers to the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

M~nagement (DEPRM) on the construction of the swimming pool in the riverine flood plain. 
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The Planning Office does not object to the former two-story wood frame dwelling's proposed 

use as a guesthouse provided it is not for rental purposes. They also do not object to the height 

valiance and location variance for the guesthouse and pool provided existing vegetation is 

mJintained between these uses and the adjacent property lines. Comments were also received 

fJm DEPRM dated August 1, 2008, which indicate that the proposed pool must be at least 20 

feet from any portion of the septic system. A field inspection may be required prior to building 

permit approval. In addition, DEPRM opposes the request for a guesthouse. In particular, Wally 

Lippincott with DEPRM indicated that the R.C.2 Zone permits "dwelling, one-family detached" 

(Section lA01.2.B.l of the B.C.Z.R.) and specifically permits "one principal dwelling" (Section 

lA01.3BA of the B.C.Z.R.). The regulations also permit tenant houses (Section lA01.2.B.9.i of 

the B.C.Z.R.). The regulations do not provide for guesthouses. Permitting additional dwellings 

on. the R.C.2 Zone conflicts with the purposes of the zone and the intent to retain the low density 

character of the land for agricultural uses and to minimize the amount of services required. A 

100 year floodplain review, in accordance with Department of Public Works and Permits and 

Development Management requirements shall be undertaken as part of compliance with the 

Regulations for the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. 

Turning first to the Petition for Variance, Petitioner's request is three-fold: (1) to permit 

an accessory structure in a front yard in lieu of rear yard, (2) to permit a pool to be constructed in 

the front yard in lieu of rear yard, and (3) to permit an accessory structure with a height of 30 

feet instead of the maximum 15 feet. Two of the three requests seek to legitimize existing 

conditions on the property, and I am convinced for the following reasons that all of the requested 

relief should be granted. 
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Initially, I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or 

s~cture which is the subject of the variance request. The subject property is abnormally large, 

irrlgularlY shaped, and primarily remains in its natural state as densely forested land. As many 

of ~he photographs reveal, the wooded areas are so thick that it is difficult to even see either of 

thj existing structures from the access road at the north side of the property. The property is also 

unique in that the two structures long pre-date the B.C.Z.R. These facts, among others, lead me 

to the conclusion that the imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably impacts the 

subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. In order to meet the fifteen-foot 

height limitation for an accessory structure, Petitioners would essentially be forced to tear down 

a dwelling that has been in existence for over eighty years. Additionally, since the primary 

dwelling is tucked away in the southwest corner of the property and faces east, almost the entire 

13.9·acre tract would technically be deemed a front yard and require zoning relief prior to the 

construction of any additional improvements. The topography of the property only lends itself to 

improvements in the area that is technically deemed the front yard of the primary structure , 

because the area behind Petitioner's home is steeply sloped and filled with dense vegetation. 

Thus, I am convinced that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. is not warranted here and would 

result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. 

I also find that the requested variance relief can be granted in strict harmony with the 

spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the 

public health, safety and general welfare. The property is so wooded and secluded that I am 

convinced the continued existence of the accessory structure and addition of the proposed pool 

will have no effect on the surrounding locale. Mr. Adler's appearance in support of the 

requested relief, along with the absence of any community opposition, further leads me to this 
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conclusion. In sum, I find that the request meets the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R, 

as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691 (1995). 

Turning next to the Petition for Special Hearing, Petitioner's request is two-fold: (1) to 

pemlit the use of a former tenant house as a guesthouse, and (2) to construct a swimming pool in 

the! flood plain. For the foHowing reasons, I am convinced that the requested relief should be 

granted. 

First, I am persuaded that the former tenant house can be used as a guesthouse without 

having any negative effect on the surrounding locale. The use of the accessory structure as a 

guesthouse will not have any affect on the density of the property as it will remain largely 

unoccupied and will not house any permanent residents. I am convinced that maintaining a 

guesthouse on this large; secluded piece of property will not increase traffic on the roads and will 

not add any strain on the existing public facilities as the guesthouse ties into the existing sewer 

system. Also, while I appreciate DEPRM's comment regarding the property's agricultural R.C.2 

Zoning and the potential effect on farmland throughout Baltimore County, the property has not 

been used in a manner consistent with its zoning for many years. In actuality, Petitioner's 

request largely seeks to legitimize existing conditions, and the use of the accessory structure as a 

gu~sthouse will have no effect on other existing agricultural property throughout Baltimore 

County. 

Second, I am also convinced that Petitioner's request to construct a pool in the flood plain 

should be granted. At the public hearing, Mr. Doak testified that he had spoken with Dave 

Thomas, who primarily reviews' riverine flood plain matters for the Baltimore County 

Department of Public Works (DPW). Mr. Doak indicated that DPW did not express any 

opposition to the proposed construction of the pool and did not require Petitioner to perform any 

, . ,'c:";'••.~r:~~ 
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additional studies in this particular case. Mr. Doak pointed out that the pool is a permanent, in-

ground structure that would obviously not be used as a living area, and would not likely be used 

in lhe event of a storm that would potentially impact the riverine floodplain. In my judgment, 

thel proposed pool will not have any effect on the surrounding locale. Furthermore, the layout of 
I ' 

thel property lends itself to the construction of the pool in its proposed location as the area behind 
I 

th~ 	primary dwelling is overly steep and wooded and the northwest region of the property 

contains a number of ponds that contribute to the collection of storm water runoff. In light of 

DPW's lack of opposition, the fact that the accessory structure will only be used as a guesthouse 

that is not permanently occupied, and the fact that Petitioner is willing to assume any risk 

associated with constructing a pool in the riverine floodplain, I am inclined to allow Petitioner to 

construct a pool in the proposed location. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's special hearing and 

variance requests should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

CO,unty this ~ day of September, 2008, that Petitioner's Special Hearing request in 

accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) as 

follows: 

• 	 To construct a swimming pool and perform grading in a riverine flood plain as described 
in Sections 32-4-414 and 32-8-301 of the Baltimore County Code (B.c.c.); and 

• 	 To utilize an existing two-story wood frame structure (formerly used as a tenant 
dwelling) as a guesthouse 

be and are hereby GRANTED and 

::~~.~~,~ 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variances as follows: 

• 	 From Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.z.R.) to allow an 
accessory two-story wood frame structure (formerly used as a tenant dwelling) in the ' 
front yard; and 

• 	 From Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an accessory structure (swimming pool) in 
the front yard; and 

1. 	 From Section 300.l.A of the B.C.Z.R. to allow an accessory two-story wood frame 

structure (formerly used as a tenant dwelling) to have a height of 30 feet in lieu of the 

required maximum height of 15 feet. 


be and are hereby GRANTED, all subject to the following conditions. 
, 

1. 	 Petitioner is advised that he may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at his own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the 
date of this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 
to its original condition. 

2. 	 The proposed pool must be at least 20 feet from any portion of the septic system. A 
field inspection may be required prior to building permit approval. 

3. 	 The existin'g two-story wood frame structure (formerly used as a tenant dwelling) to be 
used as a guesthouse shall not be used for rental or other commercial purposes. 

4. 	 The vegetation shall be maintained between the guesthouse and pool and the adjacent 
property lines. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

,THB:pz 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

. JtMES T. SMITH, JR. THOMAS H. BOSTWICKCounty Executive 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

I 
I 

September 24, 2008 

BRUCEDOAK 
GERHOLD CROSS & ETZEL, LTD. 
320 EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD. #100 
TOWSON MD21286 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2008-0584-SPHA 
Property: 11814 Park Heights Avenue 

Dear Mr. Doak: 

. Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Pennits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

,-dlf~
~~:AS H. BOSTWICK 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 

Enclosure 

c; 	 David Modell, 11814 Park Heights Avenue, Owings Mills MD 21117 
Arthur H. Adler, ·Partner, Caves Valley Partners, 23 Walker Avenue, Baltimore MD 21208 

Jeffer~on Building 1105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Pelttion for Spe!ial Heariwg 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at ....J.!~/_f!=-,.:...I....J.r_P.....:..;~:....:..::...:....:K:::.....-...!.H....,..P,...:...,.....:..c;...:.:.N-....:..T.-=:s~4_~f?_-_ 
which is presently zoned _.....:..-/L_C~2..=-____ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500,7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to: determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, ag'ree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


IMJe do solemnly declare and affirm, under. the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

A ttornev For Petitioner: 
Address Telephone No. 

Name - Type or Print City Stale Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Ge/Ltf-CL-/J , CR-oss f tT2EL 
Company Name 

:5'lo S ./DWSDAJio..;,J AlvJ.., #/00 
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

To WS£JN 2-12.. fb 
City State ZiP Code City Stale Zip Code 

OFFICE UsE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING _____ 

Case No. 'leo \2- 05'5Lf - 5ff-fA UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ______ 

Reviewed By __c,_tYl____ Date ----l(.J4t2_/·~l_=_~_-~o....l,f3,,--__ '~..·~11 t~~~~ 
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pltition for "ariance 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

forihepropertylocatedatugllf PA-12..tt- J.lfi'G-n-15 4v't;: 
i which is presently zoned (Lc:. - L 

This pe~ition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legz: 
owner(sJ of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto cr:J 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

of the Zoning ReglJlations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indic,,:: 
hard5hip or prac!ical difiiculty) 

Property is to be posted and ad'/ertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . 
I. or w~. agree 10 ~ay expenses af el::ove Variance. advertising. posting. etc. and further agree to and are to be bcunded by the ::Ci:lr.-; 
regulations and restr.ctions of Baltimore Ccunty adct=:ted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

{'-, 

~_~ ContractPurchaserlLessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Adoress Telepncne No. Name - rype or Pnnt 

City Slate Zip Cede Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 
Address Telepncne No. 

Name· Tl'i=e or Pnnc City Slate Zip Coce 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Company Name 410 

320E. Towsontown Blvd #100 823-4470 
Address Telepnone No. Address Telepnone No. 

Towson MD 21286 
City Slate Zip COde City State Zip Cace 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

. . ESTI..'t\ATED LENGTH OF HEARlNG ____ 
:a~e No. '2 (90 B- O7'0«i~ -5frfA 

UNAVAIL.A8LE FOR HEARING".~~F~~ Reviewed By fJ"\ Date 
~ S·~l\·Oo ... _~ 
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11814 PARK HEIGHTS AVENUE 

SPECIAL HEARING REQUESTED 

1. TO CONSTRUCT A SWIMMING POOL AND GRADEING IN A RIVERINE FLOOD 
PLAIN. THE REGULATIONS OF WHICH ARE DEFINED IN BALTIMORE COUNTY 
CODE 32-4-414 AND 32-8; 

2. TO UTILIZE AN EXISTING 2 STORY WOOD FRAME STRUCTURE (FORMERLY 
USED AS A DWELLING) AS A GUEST HOUSE. 

VARIANCES REQUESTED 

1. TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY 2 STORY FRAME STRUCTURE (FORMERLY USED 
AS A DWELLING) IN THE FRONT YARD PER SECTION 400.1 (B.CZ.R.); 

2. TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (SWIMMING POOL) IN THE FRONT 
YARD PER SECTION 400.1 (B.CZ.R.) . 

3. TO ALLOW AN ACCESSORY 2 STORY FRAME STRUCTURE (FORMERLY USED 
AS A DWELLING) TO HAVE A HEIGHT OF 30 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 
MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FEET PER SECTION 300.1A. (B.CZ.R.). 



• • •> 

Gerllold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard. Towson, Maryland 21286 

Phone:(410)823-4470 • Fax:(410)823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 
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June 17,2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 
Lenore Orrick Trust property 

11814 Park Heights Avenue 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

All that piece or parcel of land situate, lying and being in the Fourth Election District, Second 
Councilmanic District of Baltimore County, Maryland and described as follows to wit: 

Beginning for the same at a point situated on the southwest side of the intersection 
Park Heights A venue with Hunting Tweed Drive, 220 feet west to the intersection with the 
Private Driveway and along the Private Driveway 1770 feet ± in southwesterly direction and 
running thence, 

1) South 51 degrees 44 minutes 36 seconds East 408.09 feet, 
2) South 21 degrees 02 minutes 19 seconds West 729.15 feet, 
3) North 85 degrees 16 minutes 36 seconds West 610.00 feet, 
4) North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West 400.00 feet, 
5) North 25 degrees 00 minutes East 485.00 feet, 
6) North 82 degrees 48 minutes 35 seconds East 347.01 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 13.90 Acres ofland, more or less. 

Note: This description only satisfies the requirements of the Office of Zoning and is not 
to be used for the purposes of conveyance. 

http:www.gcelimited.com
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It:hiettontr16GoirlMissj~Hf(bf:Baiti~~re County,: by'authority ci,1
;'ttie~ Zoilinif'ACFandI.RelfuIMions·,.6f Baltimore County will. hold, 3,1 
public hearing In Towson, Maryland on the property identifledJ 
herein,as follows: • , ' ' . 

, Case: Hooa-0584'SPHA . ' 
,~W14Park Heighls Avenue • , ' ' . I' 
W/side of P eights Avenue, 220 feet slviest 01 Hunting' 

, " .Tweed Drive ' , . I ,:.' . ' 

, . ",4th :Electlon t·- 2nd Councilmanic D,istrlct :"\. 
" Legal Owner,(s):D. Mo~elb.' ;",' ". ,l' 

Special Heerlng: II? construct aswimming pool aod grading in'a 
'riverineJlood plain,., To utilize anH exlsting,2 story wood frame 
structure (formerly iused as a dwelling)' as., aguesthouse. Var-, 

: lance:. for,a waiveqto allow an accessory structure 2 story frame: 
(formerly used as a dwelling} In the frortt yard: To allow an ae-/ 
cessory structure.(swim.ming pool) In the front yard: To'allow'an 
accessory 2 story frame'structure (formerly used as a dwelling) I' 

, to a height of 30 feet in lieu of the' required maximu'mheight 'of
I 15 feet. ,:' . I ' . .', "- ',: \.' . 
i Hearing: 'Tuesday" August 26, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. In Hearing' 

Room,1. 'Jeff8rson"Bulldlng) 105 W: Chlisapeake Avanua,l 
, .JowSon 21204" ", I "" ,.', " \', , ,i 

• ..::" :.<: .' "t,., " .... (; , , 

WIl:.UAM,J)~IS~fv1AN, III " ',',,'" .,' ' .1 
. "Zomng CommiSSioner for, Baltimore County .., .. ,. "., 

, 'NOTES: .(1) Hear!ngs 'a~e Handicapped ,Accesslb.le: for sp.eCial.1 
accamrrio 'antaet the Zoning Commissioner's Of: 

, ',. .' I: ','\ ......' . ,,' " ,',J.!. 

, ' alcerning'.ttie File and/or' Hearing; CoHtacf1 
view Qtfice,at· (410):1)87-3391:,"" ;, ",e ,l,t,,! ~"l 

!l/63Mug:.12':4q./? :.!.. ,::,~ '.' , 180624:1 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


____~B~/I..J..Y.+-I_, 200'8 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _-:-_,s~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on --='15,,-,-,{I=....::l..J-1_,2~ 

)0 The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 


http:Accesslb.le
http:Zoilinif'ACFandI.RelfuIMions�,.6f
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" DEPARTMENr~! PERMITS AND DEVElOPMfr<IT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


; ADVERTISING REQUIREM'ENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zon!ng Regulations (8CZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing .. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and' placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, bothal least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. . 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
. Hbwever, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 

Petitioner: ~~~'-

Telephone Nl.jmber: VI0 ~e z.! - 'f'70 . 

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 
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Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www,gcelimitoo.com 

LIMITED 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
RE: CASE#08-0584-SPHA 
PETITIONER/DEVELOPER: 
David Modell 
DATE OF HEARING: 8/26/08 

BALTIMORE COLINTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 

co o 
ex; 
o-co 
Z o 
c 
w 
t; 
o 
a. 

LOCATION: 
11814 Park Heights Avenue 

SIGNATURE OF SIGN POSTER 

Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 


http:www,gcelimitoo.com
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~AMES T. SMITH, JR. 
founty Executive 	 Department of Permits and 
, . Development Management NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein' as follows: 

CASE: NUMBER: 2008-0584-SPHA 
I 

11814. Park Heights Avenue 
W/side of Park Heights Avenue, 220 feet s/west of Hunting Tweed Drive 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District ' 

Legal Owners: D. Modell 


Special Hearing to construct a swimming pool and grading in a riverine flood plain. To utilize an 
existing 2 story wood frame structure (formerly used as a dwelling) as a guesthouse. Variance 
for a ~aiver to allow an accessory structure 2 story frame (formerly used as a dwelling) in the 
front yard. To allow. an accessory structure (swimming pool) in the front yard. To allowan 
accessory 2 story frame structure (formerly used as a dwelling) to a height of 30 feet in lieu of 
the required maxim um height of 15 feet. 

Hearirig: Tuesday, August 26,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building, 

105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


. I ~rJ ~i~u> 
~~tJroco· 

Director· 

TK:klm 

I 

C: Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, 320E. Towsontown Blvd.,Ste. 100, Towson 21286 , 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDA Y, AUGUST 11 I 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204/ Phone.41 0-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
http:Phone.41


105 W. 

• 

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, August 12, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel 410-823-4470 
320 E. Towsontown Blvd., #100 
Towson, MD 21286 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0584-SPHA 
11814 Park Heights Avenue 
W/side of Park Heights Avenue, 220 feet s/west of Hunting Tweed Drive. 
4th Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: D. Modell 

Special Hearing to construct a swimming pool and grading in a riverine flood plain. To utilize an 
existing 2 story wood frame structure (formerly used as a dwelling) as a guesthouse. Variance 
for a waiver to allow an accessory structure 2 story frame (formerly used as a dwelling) in the 
front yard. To allow an accessory structure (swimming pool) in the front yard. To allow an 
accessory 2 story frame structure (formerly used as a dwelling) to a height of 30 feet in lieu of 
the required maximum height of 15 feet. 

Hearing: Tuesday, August 26,2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, Jefferson Building, 
e'sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY , 


NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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I 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management . 

( August 20, 2008 
Gerhold, Cross & Etzel LTD 

I 

320 E. Towsontown Blvd. 
I . 

Torson, MD 21286 

I .
Dear; Gerhold, Cross & Etzel LTD 
I.. . 

R'E: Case Number 2008-0584-SPHA, 11814 Park Heights Ave. 
I 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 23, 2008. This letter is 
not an approval, but only'a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
ag~ncies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members ofthe ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, butto ensure that all parties(zoning commissioner; 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

/ 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 212041 Phone 4 J0·887·3391 I Fax 410·887·3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

, 
TO: 	 Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: July 24,2008 

Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11814 Park Heights Avenue 
. I 	

I~~~~:;~ 
BY: ___________________ _INFORMATION: 

I 
Item Number: 08-584 

I 
Petitioner: Lenore Orrick Trust Property 

I 

Zo~ing: RC2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 
! 

I 	 . 

The site plan should note that the subject property is within the Caves Valley National Register 
Historic District. 

The Office of Planning defers to DEPRM on the construction of the swimming pool in the 
riverine flood plain. 

The Office of Planning does not object to the former 2-story frame dwelling's proposed use as a' 
gue'sthouse provided it is not for rental purposes. The Office of Planning also do not object to the 
height variance and location variance for the guesthouse and pool provided existing vegetation is 
maintained between these uses and the adjacent property lines. 

,J 

i 
Division Chief: 

--~~~~~~--7--r~=-~-

AFK: LL: CM 

W:\DEVREv\ZAC\8-584.DOC \, 



BALTIMORE <;:OUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


JU:@H:H~re~ . 

AUG 0 4 2008 ~ 


BY: _________ _ 
...................... 


i 
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

!~ 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination J'WL 

DATE: August 1, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-584-SPHA 
Address 11814 Park Heights Avenue 

(Modell Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 7, 2008 

__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

X 	 The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 

the following comments on \the above-referenced zoning item: 


, 	 . 

X 	 Development ofthe property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay, 
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 

Additional Comments: 

1. 	 The proposed pool must be at least 20 feet from any portiori of the septic system. 

A field inspection may be required prior to building permit approval. - S. 

Farinetti; Ground Water Management 

S:\Devcoord\J ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-584-SPHA.doc 
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08-584-SPHA Additional Comments (continued): 

Page 2 

2. 	 Oppose the request for a guest house. The RC 2 permits "dwelling, one-family 
detached" (BCZR lAO I.2.B.I) and specifically permits "one principal dwelling" 
(BCZR IA01.3B.4). The regulations also permit tenant houses (BCZR 
1 A01.2.B.9.i.). The regulations do not provide for guest houses. Permitting 
additional dwellings on the RC 2 conflicts with the purposes of the zone and the 
intent to retain the low density character of the land for agricultural uses and to 
minimize the amount of services required. 
Reviewer: 'W Lippincott, Jr. Date: July 25, 2008 

3. 	 A one hundred (100) year floodplain review, in accordance with Department of 
. Publics Works, and Permits and Development Management requirements, shall be 
undertaken as part of compliance with the Regulations for the Protection of Water 
Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains. - Michael S. Kulis, Environmental 
Impact Review 

I· 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2008\ZAC 08-584-SPHA.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 8, 2008 
Department of Permits & Development 
MaJ;1agement 

FROM: 	 Dennis k Ke~dy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review. 

I 
'SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 

For July 14,2008 
Item No. 08-0584 

Submit flood plain study and grading plan. The flood plain study must delineate 
the flood plain under both existing and proposed conditions. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-0584--07082008 



JAMES T. SMITH, JR, 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN 1. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county dffice Building, Room 
Mail Stdp #1105 
111 wesd Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson t !Maryland 21204 

111 July 3 t 2008 t 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: July 7 t 2008 

Item Number: 0519a,0520at0583,0584t0585,0587t0589t0590t0591,0592t0593 

Pursuant to your request t the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443 829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: Ie 

700 East Joppa Road ITowson, Maryland 21286·5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorccountymd.goll 

www.baltimorccountymd.goll


! 
I 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND· 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Timothy Kotroco, Director DATE: July 24, 2008 
Department of Perqlits and 
Development Management 

FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 11814 Park Heights Avenue 

INFORMATION: 

Item Number: 08-584 

Petitioner: Lenore Orrick Trust Property 

Zoning: RC2 

Requested Action: Special Hearing and Variance 

the site plan should note that the subject property is within the Caves Valley National Register 
Historic District. 

The Office of Planning defers to DEPRM on the construction of the swimming pool in the 
riverine flood plain. 

The Office of Planning does not object to the former 2-story frame dwelling's proposed use as a 
guesthouse provided it is not for rental purposes. The Office of Planning also do not object to the 
height variance and location variance for the guesthouse and pool provided existing vegetation is 
maintained between these uses and the adjacent property lines. 

Division Chief: 
--~~~~tA~--~-7~~~-

AFK:LL:CM· 


W:illEVREv\zAOS-SS4.DOC 



•• 
Martin O'Mallev, Governor 1 State~~ I' John D. Porcari, Secretary 

Anthony G, Brown, Lt, Governor Neil j, Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration ' 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: Jl-lL..'( H), 2.00l3 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2.60B -0584 -5PHA 

I 

Permits and Development Management Mb\Z9 " 

County Office Building, Room 109 ~\ 8\4 Y..~,,- \-k\G"T.:5A~uf· 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
 Me '0 ell-V~e~~ 

5ye..c.\.A.L..-+\e..~\ ..., 4 
. \['''-\,JIrto)G!E. 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 
above captioned, which was received on 7-S~.A field inspection and iriternal review reveals 
that the existing entrance onto MI7IZ.'is consistent with current State Highway Administration 
requirements. Therefore, this office has no objection to\\S'4.~~~, Case NumberZa;e...dOB4-3V',",A. 
approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 1 

(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). Thank you for your attention. 

Very truly yours, 

~. 
~~Steven D. Foster, C ef' 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/toll·free number is __________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800,735,2258 Statewide Toll Free 


, Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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Michel and David Modell 
11814 Park Heights Avenue 
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117 
Phone (410) 902-1495 
Mlm711@mac.com 

To whom it may concern, 

With this letter I am authorizing Bruce E. Doak of Gerhold, Cross & 
Etzel, Ltd. to represent our interests in the zoning hearing on August 
26th at 9:00 am. This hearing is for Case #2008-0584-SPHA. 

Representative of the lenore Orrick Trust 

Sincerely, 

mailto:Mlm711@mac.com


- ---------

CASE NAME_-=--____ 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y CASE NUMBER~t>S.?1: .flI1A 

DATE '%/~ 

CITIZEN'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL 

fLtfl~A If. ~ ;3 IIJ~ IL..J .. ~,h() 'd-I UX' tla~~r" .tJA ._d(1 .... :-:+.;·4, •c~ 

-S~ 
/ 01 

V~ p,p.~ 4 

~ } .... " 
-­ -- .., ~ or. (rJ.AA7 

--------­

--------­

-_. 

< 

_... ­ --------­

c 

_._-. 
"" 

~. I 
" ,---­

_ICVp 
-----­

Arthur H. Adler I Parmer I --------­

I 
-----­

JCaves Valley Partners 

aadler@cavesvalleypartners.com 

_1 I 
I 23 Walker Avenue Office 410-602-1376 I 

Baltimore, MD 21208 Cell 443-463-2172 l----­ Fax 443-872-0762 
-----­

,--­ J 

e' 


it· 




PLEASE PRINT CLEARL Y 
CASE NAME /1'8/.t/ &4"1lu4 Hr..r ..4,.6. 
CASE NUMBER Loc8- o.sTi4- SP,l./A 

DATE . ih,;ba 
PETITIONER'S SIGN ...IN. SHEET ... · 

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STA TE, lIP E- MAIL 

t3AlIe~ e. LJD4u:. ..320 E:. ~u,..oI.Td • .1"7"'0 IUJI41 B,v,o ?;;.;,soCM ~.ui!.8 & 

c;,~llI2.Lt:1 C.Il".,.... ~ E raFt. 

-

---­

_. 

--­

-,-------_._-_. 
, 

------.. 

. 
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE 
; 11814 Park Heights A venue; W IS Park * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
. Heights A venue, 220' S W Hunting Tweed Dr 

4th Election & 2nd Councilm;:>l1ic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): D. Modell 

Petitioner( s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

B 
* 08-5#4-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * ,,* * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing date", or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation .filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
Peop~s CounstjI fo~"Baltimore County

(,:.....t ~)/",;;,,'1 ...RECEIVED 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

JUL, 11 20Ud Deputy People's Counsel 
o Jefferson Building, Room 204 

'r•••...•........... 	 105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 11th day of July, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

ofAppearance was mailed to Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd, 320 E Towsontown Blvd, Towson, 

MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~H4>' ~IH.L1JH~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



- • 
'Case No.: JrJof- 05 ff-- striA 


Exhibit Sheet 

PetitionerlDeveloper . Protestant 

No.1 S-ch ~., 

No.2 Jill! p~ '-6, ~~fA~r 
~ 

No.3 fwtn~·~ 
, . . ex. 'J­

No.4 

~.f~ 
No.5 

No.6 

No.7 
, 

No.8 
\ 
\. 

No.9' 

No. 10 

; 

No. II 

I 

'No.'12 

: 

-




































